
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CIL 288. 	297 

their return; and such inspectors shall canvass and return the 
votes east at such election in all respects as provided by law for 
inspectors at annual town meetings; and the qualified electors so 
assembled at the place aforesaid, may vote for all officers to be 
chosen on said day, and the votes east for such officers shall be 
counted, canvassed and returned in the same manner, and shall 
have the same effect as if said town of Namekagon were fully 
organized; and said electors so assembled shall have full power 
to make all provisions for the government of said town as are 
now authorized by statute to be exercised and made at the annual 
town meeting of any town. 

SECTION 5. When such election shall have been held as herein 
provided, and the town officers required by law elected, and such 
officers have duly qualified, as required by law, the said town of 
Namekagon shall be deemed to be duly organized, and shall pos-
sess all the rights, powers and liabilities of other towns in this 
state. 

SECTION 6. And notice of said first meeting shall be given by 
the posting of a copy of this act in at least five public places in 
said new town of Namekagon, at least five days before the time 
of holding said first town meeting, which notice may be posted 
by any duly qualified elector of said new town, who shall make a 
proper affidavit of such posting, and file the same on the day of 
said first town meeting, with the inspectors chosen at said first 
town meeting to conduct the same. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 17, 1913. 

No. 1137, A.] 	 [Published May 20, 1913. 

CHAPTER 288. 
AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 116 of Wisconsin Ses-

sion Laws for the year 1901, amending the charter of Law-
rence University of Appleton, Wisconsin. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 116 of Wisconsin Session 
Laws for the year 1901 is amended by striking therefrom the 
word "university" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word 
"college." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publicat.ion. 

Approved May 17, 1913. 


